FRASER VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT

BYLAW NO. 1155, 2012

A bylaw to amend Fraser Valley Regional District Morris Valley Sewage Collection and Treatment Fees and Regulations Establishment Bylaw No. 0929, 2011

WHEREAS the Morris Valley Sewage Collection and Treatment Local Service Area was established by bylaw in accordance with "Fraser Valley Regional District Electoral Area C Morris Valley Sewage Collection and Treatment Local Service Area Establishment Bylaw No. 0344, 2000";

AND WHEREAS the Fraser Valley Regional District Board established certain rates, fees and other charges associated with the costs of operating and administering the Morris Valley Sewage Collection and Treatment Local Service Area in accordance with "Fraser Valley Regional District Morris Valley Sewage Collection and Treatment Fees and Regulations Establishment Bylaw No. 0929, 2011";

AND WHEREAS the Fraser Valley Regional District Board has deemed it advisable to amend "Fraser Valley Regional District Morris Valley Sewage Collection and Treatment Fees and Regulations Bylaw No. 0929, 2011" for the purpose of amending the rates and fees schedule and to provide for the reduction, waiving or refund of a fee or charge in accordance with Section 363 of the Local Government Act, RSBC Chapter 323 1996;

NOW THEREFORE the Board of Directors of the Fraser Valley Regional District enacts as follows:

1. CITATION:

This bylaw may be officially cited as the "Fraser Valley Regional District Morris Valley Sewage Collection and Treatment Fees and Regulations Amendment Bylaw No. 1155. 2012".

2. ENACTMENTS

That Fraser Valley Regional District Morris Valley Sewage Collection and Treatment Fees and Regulations Establishment Bylaw No. 0929, 2011 be amended by:

- 2.1 deleting "Schedule A Sewer Rates and Fees" in its entirety and substituting a new "Schedule A" attached hereto and forming an integral part of this bylaw; and
- 2.2 providing that the imposition of fees and charges may be reduced, waived or refunded in accordance with Section 363 of the *Local Government Act. RSBC Chapter 323 1996.*

3. READINGS AND ADOPTION

READ A FIRST TIME this	28 th	DAY OF	February, 2012
READ A SECOND TIME this	28 th	DAY OF	February, 2012
READ A THIRD TIME this	28 th	DAY OF	February, 2012
ADOPTED this	28 th	DAY OF	February, 2012

Chair/Vice-Chair

Corporate Officer/Depu

4. CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of "Fraser Valley Regional District Morris Valley Sewage Collection and Treatment Fees and Regulations Amendment Bylaw No. 1155, 2012" as adopted by the Board of Directors of the Fraser Valley Regional District on the day 28th day of February, 2012.

Dated at Chilliwack, BC this 29th day of February, 2012.

Corporate Officer/Deputy

SCHEDULE "A"

FRASER VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT Morris Valley Sewage Collection and Treatment Fees and Regulations Amendment Bylaw 1155, 2012

Sewer User Rates and Fees

Customers of the Morris Valley Sewer System shall pay the applicable rates as per the below calculation where the number of occupied lots is determined by Occupancy Permits issued by the FVRD Building Inspectors.

Sewer Charge = (User Fee Portion of Annual Budget/Total Number of Occupied Lots) X the Number of Occupied Lots in the Subdivision